
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re : Ir•t1at1on of show cause 
proceed1ngs against Amer-I-Net 
Services Corp . for violation of 
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Rule 25-4 . 118 , F . A . C ., · 
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Interexchange Carrier Selecti0n , 
and Rule 25-4.043 , F . A. C ., 
Response to Commission Staff 
Inquiries . 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter : 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

I . BACKGROUND 

JULIA L. JOHNSON , Chairman 
J . TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F . CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
E . LEON JACOBS , JR . 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

On Ju 1 y 2 , 1991 , the Commission granted Amer- I -Net Serv 1ce~ 
Corp (Amer-I-Net) certificate number 2u71 to provide intr<.~state 

inteLexchange telecommunications service . 

Thereafter , from May 5 , 1997 , through March 20 , 1998, this 
Commission has received a total of 426 complJints agatnst Am£ -!

Net . Of those complaints received , 176 are apparent Jnautho rlzed 
c arrier change (slamm1ng) infractions in VlOltJtion of Rule 25-
4 . 118, Florida Administrative Code . The balance of the compla1nts 
are either pending response from the company o r closure in the 
Division of Consumer Affairs. 
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II . ALLEGED VIOLATIONS 

Amer-I-Net uses sweepstakes d~splay boxes with sepa rable 
packets of letters of authorizat i~n (LOAs) attached to obtain new 
long distance customers . Th~ sweepstakes entry form (used as an 
LOA) reviewed by the Commission appears to be in vio lati o n of Rult~ 

?S- 4 . 118 (3) (b) , Florida Administralive Code . The statement 
required by the rule is not in a text size at least as large as any 
other text on the document. 

Rule 25-4.118 (3) (b) , Florida Administrative Code , requir~s in 
pertinent part : 

The page of the document containing the customer ' s 
signature shall contain a statement that the customer ' s 
sign?ture or endorsement on the document will result 1n 
a change of the customer ' s long distance service provi=er 
and explain that o nly one long distance service provider 
may be designated for the telephone number li s ted ; that 
the customer ' s selection will apply only to that number , 
and that the customer ' s local exchange company may c harge 
a fee to s witch service providers . Such statement shall 
be clearly leqLble and printed in type at least as large 
as any other text on the page. [emphasis added) 

Another apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118 (3) (b) , florida 
Administrative Code , is that the document as a whole appears Lu be 
misleading or deceptive . According to Rule 25-4 . 118 (3) (b) , Flonda 
Administrative Code , in pertinent part : 

If any such document is not used solely for the purpose 
of requesting a PIC change, then the document as a whole 
must not be misleading or deceptive . For purpose~ of 
this rule , the terms "misleading or deceptiveu mean tha~, 
because of the style , format or content of the document, 
it would not be readily apparent to the person siqnin~ 
the document that the purpose of the signature was to 
aut horize a PIC change , or it would be unclear to t he 
customer who the new long dista nce service provider would 
be ; that the customer ' s selection would apply only to Lhr 
numbet listed and there could only be o ne long distant" 
service provider for that number; o r that the customer ' s 
local exchange company might c harge a fee to s wj t:ch 
service providers . [emphasis added) 



ORDER NO . PSC-98 - 0549- SC-TI 
DOCKET NO . 980165-TI 
PAGE 3 

Basea on the complete sweepstakes di~;.>lay received by our 
staff , and the numerous consumer complair.ts, it appears that the 
forms Amer-I-Net uses for its sweepstakes entries , in combination 
with the sweepstakes display , are misleading and decept1ve. The 
consumers thought that they ~nr · only Pnter ng a sweepst~kPs, not 
changing their long distance service provider . It also appears 
that Amer - I-Net is submitting numerous preferred interexchange 
carrier (PIC) changes with forged customer signatutes . In 
addition , in some instances , the telephone number listf'd on the 
letter of authorization (LOA) is not the telephone number assigned 
to the person signing the LOA . 

Examples of complaints received from consumers include the 
following : 

On November 19 , 1997 , Ms . Santamarina advised staff that her 
long distance service was switched without authorization . Amer-I 
Net ' s report stated that the company received a LOA s1gned by Mr . 
Santamarina . The company sent out a confirmation letter and 
received no adverse response . Ame r -I - Net then cons1dered the LOA 
to be valid and forwarded it for processing . Based on the response 
from the customer, the LOA is a forgery . 

On December 2 4, 1997 , Ms . Fran Buckelew notified staff that 
her long distance service was switched without authorization. 
Amer-I - Net stated in its repor t to staff that the company received 
a LOA signed by Mr . Elbert Buckelew. The company then mailed out 
a confirmation letter to the attention of Mr . Buckelew . Amer-I-Net 
received no adve r se response to the letter , considered the LOA to 
be valid and forwarded it for processing . Upon receipt of a copy 
of the LOA , Ms . Buckelew notified staff that the signature on the 
LOA dated October 29 , 1997 , could not be that of her husband as he 
died o n March 11 , 1995 . 

On October 30 , 1997 , Mrs . Jacqueline WenJt advised st.l l t thdt 
her long distance service was switched without authot i Ld t 10n. 
Amer - I - Net ' s report stated that the company received a LOA s1gned 
by Mr . Wendt . In a letter from Mrs . Wendt dated January 9 , 1998 , 
she notified Mr. Crocker , attorney for Amer-I-Net , that the b1rth 
date li:.;tc>d on the LOA is not her husband ' s , th8 addn·~,!> 1 Llt••d on 
the LOA is misspelled , and the signature is not that of her 
husband . 

On Febru<lry 2 , 1Q<)8, c;t<lff received <l comrl1int rnqdrdinq 

Amer-I-Net t om Mr . Michael McKendall. Mr . McKendall stated that 
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his long distance service had been switchej without author1zation . 
Amer-I-Net ' s report stated that it rec~1ved an LOA signed by Mr. 
McKendall. Further invest1gation determ1ned that the signature on 
the LOA clearly did not mat~~ toe signature of Mr . McKendall as 
~videnced by his signature on the letter dated January 22 , 1998 , 
his date of birth was listed incorrectly, and the city was 
misspelled . 

Amer-I-Net responded to some of the slamming compla1nts by 
stating that it relied upon the written authorization submitted by 
il:s agent . 

Rule 25- 4.043 , Florida Administrative Code, states "the 
necessary replies to inquiries propounded by the Commission's staff 
concerning service or other complaints received by the Commission 
shall be furnished in writ1ng within flfteen (15) days from the 
date of the Commission inquiry ." Of the one hundred seventy six 
(176) Commission i nquiries related to slamming compla ints , Amer-I
Net failed to timely respond to one hundred and nineteen (119) . 

Amer-I-Net has not satisfied this Commission that it is 1n 
compliance with our rules . Pursuant to Section 364 . 285 , Florida 
Statutes , we are authorized to impose upon any entity subJect to 
our jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25,000 for each ddy a 
violation continues , if such entity is found to have refused to 
comply with or to have willfully violated any lawful rule or order 
of the Commission , o r any provision of Chapter 364 . Utilities tttc 
charged w1th knowledge of our rules and Florida Statutes . 
Addit1onally , "[i]t is a common maxim, familiar to all minds , that 
' 1g~orance of the law' will not e xcuse any person , either civilly 
or criminally ." Barlow v. United Stat~:s , 32 U. S . 40 4, 411 (1833) . 

We find that Amer-I-Net' s apparent conduct in s witching PICs 
without customer authorizat ion and its failu=e to timely resp ,d to 
Commission inquiries concerning customer complaints has been 
"willful" in the sense intended by Section 364 . 285 , Florida 
Statutes . In Order No . 24306 , issued April 1 , 1991 , in Docket No. 
890216-TL titled In re : Investigation Into Th~ Proper Application 
oL Rule 25-14 . 003 , Florida Administrative Code, Relat1ng To Tax 
Savings Refund for 1988 and 1989 For GTE Florida , Inc ., hav1ng 
fou nd that the company had not intended to violate the rule , we 
nevertheless found it appropriate to order it to show cause why iL 
should not be fined , stating that " In our view , willful '11plies 
intent to do a· act , and this is distinct from intent to violate a 
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rule." Thus, any intentional act, such ac; Amer-I-Net's conduct at 
1ssue here, would meet the standard fct a "w1llful violati n." 

III . CONCLUSION 

Upon consideration , and based on the 176 apparent unauthotized 
carrier change infractions , we conclude that Amer-I-Net does not 
have adequate safeguards to protect consumers from unauthorized 
carrier changes . Accordingly, we hereby order Amer-I-Net to show 
cause in writing within 20 days of the effective date of this Order 
why it should not be fined $10 , 000 per apparent slamming for a 
total of $1,760 , 000 or have its certificate canceled for its 
apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, florida Administrative Code. 
We also find it appropriate to order Amer-I-Net to show cause in 
writing within twenty (20) days of the effective date of this Order 
why it should not be fined $1500 per apparent violation of Rule 25-
4 . 043 , florida Administrative Code , for an additional fine of 
$178,500 or have its certificate canceled for its apparent 
violations of Rule 25-4.043 , florida Administrative Code . The 
total amount of fines to be assessed are $1 , 938,000 . 

If Amer-I-Net timely responds to this Order , this docket shall 
remain open pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If 
Amer-I-Net does not respond to the Commission's Order to Show 
Cause , the fines shall be deemed assessed . If Amer-I-NPt fails to 
respond to this Order to Show Cause , and the fines are not received 
within five business days after the expiration of the show cause 
response period , Amer-I-Net's certificate shall be canceled. 
Any collected fine monies should be forwarded to the Office of the 
Comptroller for deposit in the state General Revenue fund pur~uant 
to Section 364.285(1) , florida Statutes . 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the florida Public Serv1ce Commission th. t 
Amer-I-Net Services Corp . show cause in wr1t1ng w1thin 20 Jays oL 

the issuance date of the order why it should not be fined $10,000 
per apparent violation for a total of Sl , 760,000 or have its 
certificate canceled for apparent failure to comply with Rule 25-
'1.118, florida Administrative Code . It is further 

ORDERED that Amer-I-Net Services Corp . show cause in writing 
within twenty (20) days of the effective date of this Order why it 
should not be fined $1500 per apparent violation of RulL 25-4.043, 
Florida Arnninistrative Code , for an add1tional fine of $178 , 500 or 
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have its certificate canceled for its apparent violations of Rule 
.5-4 . 043 , florida Administr.ative Code . It .. s further 

ORDERED that failure to respond rn this Order to Show Cause 1n 
the manner and date set forth in L:1e Notice of Further Proceedings 
and Judicial Review section of this Order shall constitute an 
admission of the violations described in the body of This Order , 
waiver of the right to a hearing , and will result in the automatlc 
assessment of the fines indicated in the body of this Order . It is 
further 

ORDERED that the Commission shall forward any payment of fines 
to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the state General 
Revenue Fund, pursuant to Section 364 . 285{1) , Florida Statutes . 

By ORDEP of the Florida Public Service Commission this 20th 
day of April, ~. 

BLANCA S . 

(SF:AL) 

CB 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.')69(1) , Florida Statutes , Lo notify pcrties of any 
administ rc.Jtlve hearing or judicial review of Cotrunission orders t h<1L 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68 , Florida Statutes , us 
well as the procedures and time lim~ts that apply . This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the r~lief 
sought . 
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Mediation may be available on a 
mediation is conducted, it does not 
i nterested person ' s right to a hearing . 

case-1 y-case bas1s . If 
af~ect a substant1ally 

This order is prelim ... nary, procedural or intermed1ate in 
nature . Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the 
action proposed by this order may file u petition for a formal 
proceeding , as provided by Rule 2 5-22 . 037 ( 1) , nor ida 
Administrative Code , in the form provided by Rule 25- 22 . 036 (7) (a} 
and (f) , Florida Administrative Code . This petition must be 
received by the Director , Division of Records and Reporting , 2540 
Shumard Oa k Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32 399-08 50 , by the 
close of business on May 10 , 1998 . 

Failure to respond within the time set forLh above shall 
constitu~e an admission of all facts and a waiver of the right to 
a hearing pursuant to Rule 25 - 22 . 037 (3) , Florida Administrative 
Code , and a default pursuant to Rule 25-22 . 037(4) , Florida 
Administrative Code . Such default shall be effective on the day 
subsequent to the above date. 

If an adversely affected person fails to respond Lo this order 
within the time prescribed above , that party may request judic1al 
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of any electric, 
gas or telephone utility o r by the First District Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of 
appeal with the Director , Division of Records and Reporting , and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropr iate court . This filing must be completed within thirty 
( 30) days of the effective date of this order , pursuant to Rule 
9 .110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 
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